PARTS CATALOGUE
495/4100 DIESEL ENGNE

MADE IN CHINA



CONTENTS

1. CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY (FIG.1. FIG2) seecereererces 1
CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY(FIG.1. FIG2)TABLE--3
2 . CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY (FIG.3 )++evssesserscracentassrcnrassensonse 14
CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY (FIG.3) TABLE::«seseceeesee 15
3. CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY (FIG.4) reerervercercecren]f
CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY (FIG4) TABLE:---+- 17

4. PISTON AND CONNECTINGRODASSEMBLY(FIG.5)-:+23
PISTON AND CONNECTINGRODASSEMBLY (FIG.5)
5. CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY(FIG.6)--25
CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY (FIG.6)

TABLE-.--...-o...u.uo-.-.....................n.........-...... 26
6. COOLING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY(FIG.7. FIG.8)e-seeer<-28

COOLING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY(FIG.7. FIG.8)TABLE-:-30
7. AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG.9) +reeeeeerrereee34

AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ASSEMBLY(FIG9)TABLE: -« 35
8. EXHAUST SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG.10) «+srseeseveeesr 38 -

EXHAUST SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG.10) TABLE::* 39
9. LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY(FIG.11. FIG.12)+*+-- 40
LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG11. FIG12)
TABLE .-..............-.......-u......}...---....--.....-...--.......42
10, OIL PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY (FIG.13) eteesereeceerecneceee 46
OIL PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY (FIG13) TABLE:-+esieseseeeer 47

A ]

11. FUEL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY. FUEL INJECTION PUMP ASSEM—~

BLY. FUEL INJECTOR ASSEMBLY (FIG.14) -wrereseeersceres 50
FUEL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY. FUEL INJECTION PUMP ASSEMBLY.
FUEL INJECTOR ASSEMBLY (FIG14) TABLE:+swsssssssmsmessrsssanss 51
12 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (FIG.15) weeseseesers 56
AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (FIG.15) TABLE++57
13, ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY(I)(FIG.16)sw+++s+erree 58

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY/(I)(FIG16)TABLE:++59
14. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ASSEMLY (1) (FIG17) 61

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ASSEMLY( Il }(FIG.17)TABLE-+-62
15, CLUTCH AND POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY(FIGI8. FIG19)---++64

CLUTCH AND POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY (FIG.18.

FIG.19) £V =1 8 LR RE R 1
16. BASE FRAME ASSEMBLY (FIG20) -eeeseereseressancnncne 71
BASE FRAME ASSEMBLY (FIG20) TABLE:+++«+=+++++-72
17. CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (FIG21) +++esreererrerarrrccsoraanrans 74
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (FIG21) TABLE:--+sssseserecnsrsas]s
18- TURBOCHARGER AND ITS LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY (FIG.22) +teerersesnestassnrcnanaannseescesansensns]
TURBOCHARGER AND ITS LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY (FIG.22) TABLE- -+ +eeseerenssartorenrarannnses]g

19. HIA TURBOCHARGER SUR-ASSEMBLY (FIG23) -+ 80
HIA TURBOCHARGER SUR-ASSEMBLY(FIG.23)TABLE:*-81



T275)

FIGI CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY



B

]
1015068 -
127

FIG.2 CYLINDER BLOCK ,ASSEMBLY



- CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY (FIG.1, FIG2) TABLE

Model 495! T |T2|{T3|T4|K1{K2[K5|K7|Q |Q1|Q5|Y |D |zD-]| G
Item Part No. | Description Q'ty per set

1 | 495-01001 Stud 135,cylinder head 14114114 1414114 | 14 1‘4 14 14‘ 1411414 | 14 | 14
2 | 495-01001 (A) | Stud 116,cylinder head 14 |

3 | 495-01002 Nut, cylinder head 1818181818 (18|18 (18|18} 18 18 (18 11811818
4 1495-01003 Stud, cylinder head 41414141414 |44 41!4 41414)41|4
5 | 495-01003 (A) | Stud, cylinder head 4

6 | 495-01004(W) | Gasket, cylinder head | S T T A I U O O O O D R A
7 | 495-01005 (W) | Gasket liner 414 |alalalala|a|a|a|a|a]a]|s]4]|a
8 | 495-01006 Middle upper main bearing 3 (331331333 ;343]3 313|3(3]3
9 | 495-01006 Middle lower main bearing 3 (31313131313 (3{313(3(3]3(3(3]3
10 | 495-01008 Front & rear ﬁpper main bearing 2222222122222 }{2|2|2]2
11 | 495-01009 Front & rear lower main bearing 202121222 |2|2(212]|2}2 2 21212
12 | 495-01010 Thrust ring , crankshaft 212 21212712 2' 212 | 212 (2(2]2 '2
13 | 495T2-01010 | Thrust ring , crankshaft 4 |

14 | 495-01012 Gasket , oil sump 1 1{141 )1 {111 }|1{1¢{1¢}1




(8E%)

Model 495| T | T2 |T3|T4|K1|K2|K5|K7| Q [Q1]Q5 1| G
| Item Part No. - Description * | Q'ty pei' set |
15 | 495t-01051(b) | Gasket, oil sump 11111
16 | 495-01013W Gasket , flywheel housing 1 11 ])1]1
(17) | 495Q1-01075 | Gasket , connecting plate ' 1111
18 | 495-01015W Gasket , gear case 1 1{1 {11 1]1]1 111
(19) | 495T4-01015W-1 | Gasket , gear case 11111
20 | 495-01016(b) Gasket case 1 1)1 11 (1)1 3111 1]1
21 | 495T3-01061 Gasket case 1
22 | 495-01017 Gasket gear case 1 .l 11|t f1ry1f1|1}1 11
23 | 495-01018W Gasket case cover 1 11111 (1f1 111
24 | 495T2-010161 | Gasket case cover 1
25 | 495T-01018-1 Gasket case cover 141
(26) | 495Q5-01094 Gasket case cover 1
27 | 495-01019 Gasket , oil filler 1 1jtprp1p1f141 111
28 | 495-01021 Gasket , oil filler bracket 1 1111 } 1f{1)11]1}1]1 1
(29) | 495-01021(A) Gasket , oil filler bracket 1 1
(30) 495Q5-01021 Gasket , oil filler bracket | 1
| 31 | 495-01022 Washer 2
32 | 495-01023(b) Upper side cover 2 212212222 }212]2 212




(&R

Model, 495 T2 |T3|T4|K1|K2{K5[K7[Q [Q1|Q5 ZD-1] G
Item Part No. , Descript_ibn Q'ty per set
33 | 495-01024(b) | Gasket, upper side cover 2 2122 | 21221212122 212
34 | 495-01025 | Bracket, generator 1 1 IR RERE RN R 1] 1
35 495-01026W | Adjusting plate, generafor 1 1 1]1{1]1 1 111
36 495T3-01026 Adjusting‘plate , generator 1
37 | 495T4-01026W-1 | Adjusting plate , generator 1
(38) | 495Q-01077 | Adjusting plate , generator 1
(39) | 495Q1-01077 | Adjusting plate , generator 1
40 495-01027 Gasket , water pump bracket 1 1j1 )1 )11 131}p1|1 111
(41) | 495Q5-01097 | Gasket, water pump bracket | 1 |
42 495-01028 Washer 2 212122 (2|212]2]2}2 2|2
- 43 | 495-01029(A) | Nipple 1 1(1]1
44 | 495-01029(B) | Nipple 111111 1
45) | 495-01029(d) | Nipple 1
46 495-01030W | Seal, cylinder liner 8 8 818 8 81/8]8|8|8 8 818
47 495-01031 Drain cock 1 1111111 jp1r)1]l1 1|1
48 495-01032 Banjo connecting bolt 1 {11111 )111j1 1 1411
49 495‘-01033 Name plate 1 11114111111 111




B#ER)

Model 495| T |T2|T3|T4|K1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1|Q5| Y | D [zp-1] G
Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set
50 | 495-01034 Washer tjefjafrfofafefrjarjrfr)rff1]1
51 | 495-01035W Flywheel housing 1 1/1]17]1 1111}1
52 | 495T-01052W4 | Connecting plate 11
53 |95T3-01035 | Flywheel housing 1
54 | 495T4-01035 Connecting plate 1
55 | 495Q-01070 Connecting plate 11111
(56) | 495K3-01081 | Connecting plate
57 | 495-01036 Cover 1 1111
58 | 495-01037 Inspection window cover 1 1(1(1
59 {495-01038 Plug 1 1 1141111414141 1;1
60 | 495-01048W | (8x32) Spacer (8x32) 1111 11
(61) | 495T3-01048 Spacer 1
62 | 495-01049W Spacer ) N S U O A G A N W S O A S U A
63 | 495-01066 Position stud 21212 (22]2)2 2 2212212121212
64 | 495-01067 Stud 41441414 4|4|4|4]414]4(4(414]4
65 | 495-01068 Washer 4|alalalalalalala|alalala|s]a]|a
66 | 495T-01053 Plug 11 1
67 | 495-01054 Rear locking screw , oil sump 2(2(2}2




(BER)

MOdel 495 T |T2|T3|T4|Kl K2|ks|k7| Q lQ1|Qs{ Y | D |zp1| G
Item Part No. ' Descript‘ion - Q'ty -per set
68 | 495T-01056 | Bracket, fuel filter 1|
69 | 495T2-01065(A) | Bracket, air compressor 1
70 | 495T2-01066 Cover 1
71 | 495Q-01074 Engine holder 1
72 | 495Q1-01072 Right bracket 1
73 | 495Q1-01072 Left bracket 1
(74) | 495Q5-01092 Left bracket 1
(75) | 495Q5-01093 Right bracket 1
76 | 495Q5-01098 TDP shower 1
77 | 495-01101(b) Cylinder block 111 r|y1f1)1j1ji1f1]1 111111
78 | 495T2-01101 Cylinder block 1 |
79 | 495Q5-01121 Cylinder block . 1
80 | 495-01102W Plug 212 >2 al2t2l2)2|2|2|2|2|2|2]2]2
81 | 495-01103W Plug g|8|/8|8|8|8|8|8]s8 8, 8|8 (88|88
82 | 495-01104 | Plug /A T U O W U A U W T O 0 A O O A
83 | 495-01105 Front bushing , camshaft 111 {11111 |1frj1j{rjp1ryp1rjt1rji
84 | 495-01106 Middle & rear bushing , camshaft 21212 (2{(21212(2|2122(2}2]|2{2/{2
85 | 495-01107W Front main bearing cap | S I A U I T A A U A O 5 A T S O O R D A |




(%)

Model 495 T |T2{T3|T4|K1|K2|K5|K7|Q |Q1|Q5| Y | D [zp1| G

Item Part No. Description ‘ Q'ty per set
86 | 49501108 Middle main bearing cap 3033 (3|33 |3l3]3|3l3]3[3]3]|3]3
87 | 495-01109W | Rear main bearing cap tfr ||t
88 | 495-01110 Main bearing nut 1010 10[10]10]|10|10{10]|10|10|10] 10| 10|10 |10] 10
89 | 495-01111 Main bearing stud 10/10[10]10[10]10] 10| 10] 10| 10|10 10] 1010|1010
90 | 495-01112 Dowel ring , main bearing 10/10/10]10]10|10[10|10]|10|10] 10|10} 10]10|10] 10
91 |495-01113W - | (©10) Plug (@10) 212 202|2)2|2{2|2{2}2|2]2}2|2}2
92 | 495-01114 (930) Plug (910) vty rfrfofrfrjrfrf]u
93 | 495-01115W . | Lock plate 10 10(10|10]10]10]10|10|10| 10|10 |10{10{ 1010
94 | 49501201 Shaft , idling gear SRS RN R RN RN R R R U BN R R Rt
95 | 49501202 Washer , idling gear EEU RN R R RN N R R R R BNt
96 | 495-01211 Idling gear FERE R R RN RN R RN RN R R !
97 | 495-01212 Bushing, idling gear tpr el
98- | 495-01301 Cover ‘ SRR RN R R R R RN RN
| 99, 149501302 | Tube for dip stick Pttt ]1}1 1{1]1]1]1
100. |'495-01310 Dip stick sub-assembly Ly1rj111f1 1111 1f1l1]{t]1
101 | 495K1-01310 .| Dip stick sub-assembly 1
102 | 495Q5-01470 ~ | Dip stick sub-assembly , 1 1
103 | 495-01401W | Oil sump 1 1 11 111




@®)

Model 495 T2|T3|T4|K1|K2|K5!K7| Q |Q1]Q5 7D-1| G-

Item Part No. Description. Q'ty per set

(104)| 495T-010431 Oil sump

105 | 495T2-01431(a) | Oil sump 1

(106)| 495T4-01431(a)-1 | Oil sump 1

(107)| 495K1-01441 Oil sump 1

108 | 495Q1-01451 Oil sump 1

109 | 495Q5-01461 | Oil sump 1

110 | 495Y-01401(A)-1 | Oil sump

111 | 495-01402(A) Adapter , temperature gauge 1 1111 111
(112)| 495-01402(B) Adapter , temperature gauge 1

(113)| 495T-01434 Nipple

(114)| 495K1-01402(B) | Adapter , temperature gauge

115 | 495-01403 Washer 2 2121212 21212111 212
116 | 495-01411(b) Drain plug 1 1|11 f1|2]1)131t]1]1 111
117 | 495T2-01435 Gasket , side cover 1 1

118 | 495T2-01436 Side cover 1 1

119 | 495Q5-01481 Tupe for dip stick 1

120 | R0O70009 Nipple 1
121 | R070011 Nipple nut 1




[€:2.9)

‘Model 495| T |T2|T3|T4|K1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1]Q5 ZD-1| G

‘Itet‘n Part No. Description‘ Q'ty ber , sét

122 | 495Q5-01484 | Support plate 1

123 | R0O70013 Rubber ring 2

124 | 495Q5-01486 Washer 1

125 | 495Q5-01487 Support plate 1

126 | 495Q5-01489 Perforated plate 1

127 | 495Q5-01489 Perforated plate 1

128 | 495Q5-01491 . | Perforated plate 1

129 | 495-01501 Elbow, oil filling 1 1111|1111 )141 11
130 | 495-01502 Screen casing, breather 1 SRR RN EREE R 11
131 | 495-01503 Cover , breather | 1 ty1 111141 111
132 | 495-01504 Gasket, screen casing 1 11 11

133 | 495-01505 Baffle and screen 1 1)1 1117

134 | 495-01506 ‘Screen 1 1)1 {1 frfl1f1j1 11
135 | 495T3-01601 Bear housing 1

136 | 495T3-01602 Gear , oil pump 1

137 1 495T3-01604 Spacer 1

138 | 495T3-01604 | Gasket 1

1139 | 495Q5-01801 | Connecting tube | 1

10



E23)

Model o 495 T {T2|T3|T4|K1|K2|K5[K7{Q|Q1{Q5|Y |D zD1| G
| Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set

140 | 495Q5-01802 Handle 1
141 | 495Q5-01803 Support plate 1
142 | 495Q5-01810 Drain cock 1
143 | M8x12GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 1
144 | M8x16GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 41411546144 41|4 516134414
145 | M8x20GB5783 { Hexagonheadbolt . ™ ' 31313131 |31)32]31§31{31}31]34}34]3431]|31]{31
146 | M8x22GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 919(919(9}9]1919[19]919[9]19(919%9]29
147 | M8%x25GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 21212221212 (212(2{2{212(2(2;2
148 | M8x30GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 24412212212 121212(212(2]|2]2
149 | M8x35GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 8/8({8(8(8|8(8;8|8|8|8;8|8;8}|81!8
150 | M8x40GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 11 {1{515{5/5|5|5|5]S5|5]5]|5|5}5
151 | M8x50GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 41417 3
152 | M8x40GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 212122
153 | M8x55GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt £ T U T U T I U A A U O U I Y O O
154 | M8x60GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 1 4
155 | M8x65GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 1| 1y1 (1)1t (1 111171 111
156 | M8x70GB5783 | Hexagon head boit 41414 (4(41414i414(4|4)12/4]14]4]4
157 | M8x85GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 21(214({2(2]2 2




BER)

Mo del 495 T |T2|T3|T4|K1|[K2|K5/K7|Q|Q1|{Q5|Y | D |ZD-]| G
Item Part No. ‘Description Q'ty per set’
158 [M10x30GB5782-8.8 | Hexagon head bolt 214141212 (21212(2]2]2 21212
159 | M10x30GB5782 Hexagon head bolt 41313(4(4({41414141414141414]14]4
160 | M10x35GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 3
161 | M10x100GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 1{t1f{y1|1ryt1j{1r}j1rj1ry1|trf{1f{1r}j1ry14y1]1

' 162 | M12x30GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 2421212121222 12|2(2{2}2{2;2]|2

163 | M12x35GB5783 Hexagon head bolt g8|8|8 8|8 |88 (8|8 |8 8|88 |8|8|38
164 | M16x45GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 4
165 | M8x25GB898 Stud » v 303 (3313333133333 13]3]3
166 | M8x35GB898 Stud 2 3
167 | M8x45GB898 Stud ' 3
168 | M8x60GB898 Stud | 11111§{5]1 1 111 1111
169 | M8x70GB898 Stud | 414 4141412
170 M10X65GB898 Stud 6| 6|616|6[6|6|6|]6|6|]6|6|6|6|61]6
171 | M8-6-HYGB6170 | Hexagon nut 4 44|44 )4|4)4|4|4(4]4|4|4|4]4
172 | M10 GB6170 Hexagon nut 9(19{91919({919(9{9]9]191]9}|9(19(91|9
173 | M8 GB923 Acomn nut 4144444141444 ([4|4(4|4|4]4
174 | 8 GB93 Spring washer 69|69 179 6§ 69169169169|69|169166(84]|67169!69 |69
175 | 106B93 | Spring washer 15 15|15 |15 15| 15|15 |15 {15 | 15|15 |15 ] 15|15 15|15




(BE&

Model 495! T |T2|T3|T4a|K1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1]|QS| Y | D || G
Item Part No. Descripﬁon Q'ty per set
176 | 12 GB93 Spring washer 10]12)10]10[10]10]10|10]10|10| 10| 10| 10| 101010
177 | 16 GB93 Sj;ring washer 4
178 |8.140HV-ZuDGB34S | Plain washer 121220 {12]12|12]36|10]12|12]12]18 10| 12|12 ] 12
179 |14-140HV-ZuDGB848 Pléiﬁwaghér 18|18 |18 |18 | 18|18 |18 1818 1818 {18|18| 1818
180 | 30 895.1 Snap ring for shaft | 1
181 | 55GB8952 | Snap ring forhole - 1
182 | 16 GB854 Lock washer 10
183 | 2x4 GB827 Rivets for name plate 4 41 4|alal|alalalalalaja]als
184 | B8x20 GN119 | Parallel pin 2 2 2|2 2
185 | B12%30 GB119 | Parallel pin 4 alalalalalalala|a]a]|4
186 | 3x20 GBO1 Split pin 1
187 | 240x5.7GB1235 | “O” seal ring 1|1 1
188 | 130x3.1GB1235 | “O” seal ring tlrfrfrrjefrfrrjrjrfrfrjrf1g1
189 | 14x2.4GB1235 | “O” seal ring tla o e, 1]t
190 | 13x1.9GB1235 | “O” seal ring SRR EE RN R RN 1111
191 | FB55%85x12-B | Oil seal plo ool japjef|e
192 | FB100x125x12-D | Oil seal tlole et
193 | 106 GB276 Ball bearing 12

13




CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY (FIG3)

i

FIG3 CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY

14



 CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY (FLG.3)TABLE

Model 495\ T |T2.|T3|T4|K1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1|Q5 ZD-1| G
Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set

1 | 495-02001(b) | Camshaft tlrfr it {1111} 1)1
2 | 495.02002 Timing gear , camshaft tla ol 1)1
3 |495-02003 | Pushrod g|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8[8]S8 8
4 | 49502004 Thrust plate , camshaft clata e ol 1)1
5 | 495-02005 Valve tappet g8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8]38 8 |8
6 | 495-01202 Washer, gear RN EE RN RN R R 1]1
7 | C8x22 GB1096 | Key tlrfr e 11
8 | M8x22 GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt t{1 1)t} j1ry1f1}1r}1)p1}1 111
9 |8GB93 Spri’ng washer RN RN R ER RN R RN 11

15




CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY (FIG.4)

5

17(48)49),

FIG4 CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY




~ CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY (FIG4)TABLE

Model 495| T | T2 |T3|T4 K1 |K2|K5|K7}{ Q QL|Q5{Y | D |ZD1| G
Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set
1 | 495-03001 Rear cover , cylinder head y S T T U T T T T T A A U A O O O O |
2 | 495-03002 Gasket, front & rear cylinderheadcover | 2 | 2 {2 {22 (2|2 [2]|2]2 21212121212
3 | 495-03003 Stud 4144|444 |414(4 (4|44 (4]4(4]4
4 | 495-03004(A) | Thermostat U 1 O U T T O A G O S O O O O O
5 | 495-03005 Seat , valve spring 8|/8|8|8|8|8(8|8(8(8({8|8 (8 (8|88
6 | 495-03006W Lifting bracket 212122222 2|2 21212212
(7) | 495Q-03037 | Lifting bracket ‘ 2 2
8 | 495-03007 Lower seat, valve spring 8 8;8{8|8|8{8(8|8;8|8 ]88 8|38 8‘
9 495-03008 Front cover, cylinder head 1{11111 11111} 11}1 17111} 1
(10) | 495T4-03008 Froqt cover, cylinder head 1
(11) | 495Y3-03008 Front cover, cylinder head
(12) | 495Q1-03033 Front cover, cylinder head 1
(13) | 495Q5-03041-1 | Front cover, cylinder head 1
14 | 495-03009 Gasket , exhaust manifold 414|444 |4|4]4(4)4)4(4/14)|4]|4)4
15 | 495-03010(A) Gasket , cylinder head cover 7 U T T U O S O O O A A U IO S DR SR AR S

17




(€%:9)

Model 495! T | T2 (T3 T4 K1 |K2|KS5(K7}Q {Q1{QS{Y | D |ZD-l]| G

Item Part No. - Description Q'ty pér set}

16 | 495-03011 Thermostat housing ) N T S 0 U I O D B D U A | | 1111 1 1
(17) | 495ZD-03031 Thermostat housing 1

18 1 495Q-03031 Thermostat housing 1111

19 | 495-03012 Gasket , thermostat tryr(1ry1fr}j1ry1rjryp1y1rjp1f{trjp1ryp1gp1g1
20 | 495-03013 Valve spring , outer 8|8/8| 8888|818 |88|8 |88 8]8
21 | 495-03014 Valve spring , inner 8/ 88| 8|8|8}|8|818;8;8|8|8;8|81]8
22 | 495-03015(b) Half collet valve 8181818888188 8|8;8)18]8)8)38
23 | 495-03016 Injector clamp 4 (4144141444144 14|4 1414144
24 | 495-03017 Gasket, intake manifold 4| a|alala|alalalala|la|a|a]s]|4]4
25 | 495-03018 Seal ring . SN U U U I U O S U S I O O A A
26 | 495-03019(b) Exhaust valve 41414 (41414444 (4144|4444
27 | 495-03020(b) Intake valve 4141414 1414141444144 1414)14]4
28 | 495-03021W Gasket , valvev rocker arm shaft bracket 414 la|alalalala|a|aaa|a]lal4]4a
29 | 495-03022W Oil baffle 888888 (888|888 [|8|8]|8]38
30 | 495-03023W Washer 4 (41414 |4)4|4|4]|4[4 (414141444
31 | 495-03101 Cylinder head 1 1141171 11111
(32) | 495k1-03010(b) | Cylinder head 1111111 1 ’
(33) | 495Q2-03111 | Cylinder head 1)1

I8




- Model

495

Item

Part No.

Description

34
35
36
(37
38
39
(40)
41
42
43
44
- 45
46
47

(48)

495-03102(b)
495-03104(b)
495-03105W
495Z-03115

495-03106

495-03111

4957-03113
495-01103W
495-03210(A)W
495K1-03200(A)
495k1-03241
495T2-03200(A)
495-03220
495T-03220

495T3-03220

Valve ‘seat. insert exhaust

Valve seat insert intake

Valve guide

Valve guide

Plug

Hot‘plug, combustion chamber
Hot plug, combustion chamber
Plug

Cylinder head cover sub-assembly
Cylinder head cover sub-assembly
Cap, oil filling |

Cylinder head cover sub-assembly
Connecting shaft sub-assembly, compression release

Connecting shaft sub-assembly, compression release

- Connecting shaft sub-assembly, compression release




(BER)

Model 495| T |T2{T3|T4|KI1|K2|K5{K7[{Q |Q1|Q5|Y | D |zD1] G
Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set
(49) | 495T4-03220 Connecting shaft sub-assembly , compression release 1
50 | 495T2-03250 | Breather group | 1{1]1
51 | 495-03301 Bracket (I) , valve rocker arm shaft S 0 N S U 0 S A N R S R 1|1 {1111 |1}1
52 1495-03302W Shaft , compression release 1y111 ({1 {1 {11111y 111f{1y1ft1j]1
53 | 495-03303 Screw , compression release 4l4|alalalalalalalalalalal|a]a]s
54 | 495-03304 Connecting shaft S T U A U U A I G O O I O O R D O |
55 | 495-03305-1W | Bushing, valve rocker 8,888 888|888 8|8 ;8|8 8|3
56 495-03305—2-W Valve rocker 8/8|8|8|8|8|8(8|8|8|8|8]38 8 8 {8 |
57 | 495-03306(B)W | Adjusting screw , valve rocker g8 8|88 |8|8|8|8|8|8|8]s 8v 8|8
58 | 495-03307W Valve rocker shaft 2122121212122 202022 2 | 2122
59 | 495-03308 Spring , valve rocker shaft 292221212222 |2{2}2(2|2|2]2
60 | 495-03309 Bracket () , valve rocker arm shaft 2012 (21222222212 (2|2})2(2)2
61 | 495-03310W Bracket (II ), valve rocker arm shaft 1y1fj1|tj1r(1f1rj{1y1j1f{r]1yt14jy1i1141 |
62 | 495-03311 Spring , compression release ) T N U O O 0 A I U N (T A A O S A G I A O 1
63 | 495-01402(A) Adapter, temperatufé gauge 1 1 11111
64 | 495-01402(B) | Adapter , temperature gauge 11111 y1}1}1 1111

20




(BER)

Model 495| T [T2|T3|T4|KI{K2|K5({K7/Q |{Q1{Q5|Y (D ZD-]| G
Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set
65 | 495-01403 Washer 1y1j1{1j1j1]t1]1}1 11111
66 | 495-01113 Plug 2 2. 2122221212 |2(2{2{2)22]|2
67 | 495Q5-03042-2 | Connecting pipe 1
68 | M6x20GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 4414
69 | M8x20GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 1201211212112 ]12(12| 8 |12|12}12;12|10|12 1212
(70) | M8%x20GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 2
71 | M8x50GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 212 12(2{2({2{2(2{2(2(2|2(2(2}2]2
72 | M8x85GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 2121221211}t }j2]212(1]1}2}2}2
73 | M10x25GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 41alalalalalals|alalszla|aja|als
74 | M8x1x18GB73 | Slotted set screw 2121212 2 2(2V2121212(2(2(2212
(75) | M10x20GB68 | Slotted countersunk head screw 1 1
76 | M8x20GB898 Stud 16{16]16116|16116{16|16[16|16[16]16| 8 | 16|16 |16
77 | M8x25GB898 | Stud ] 4 |
(78) | M8x50GB898 | Stud _
79 | M8x60GB898 | Stud g8!8|8|8(8}8|8|8|{8;8|8|8|8|8]8;8
80 | M8x70GB898 Stud
(81) | M8x95GB898 | Stud NERBEE 11
82 | M8x1 GB6171 | Hexagon nut 1414141414 14|14]14 (14|14 |14 14|14 14|14 | 14

21




€23

Model 495| T |T2|T3| T4 |K1|R2|K5|K7] Q [Q1|Q5| Y | D D] G
Ttem Part No. Description Q'ty per set
83 | M8 GB6170 Hexagon nut 24 124124124124 |24 24 24 124124124 1241241242424
84 | M10 gb6170 Hexagon nut 4 1414|4444 4|4]4]4]4|4]4/|4]4
85 | M8 GB923 Acorn nut 414141414 (4|44 14|4|4)4 414 |4
86 | 6 GB93 Spring washer 41 4la|aialalalalalalalalalala
87 | 8 GB93 Spring washer 28 128128|28|28128(2828)28)28128|28|28|2828]28
88 | 10 GB93 Spring washer 81 8/8 ;881818888888 |8|8]8
89 |6 GB97.1 Plain washer 414 |44 4;4(4|414 (44441414104
90 | 16 GB97.1 Plain washer 41444414414 |414[|4|4)|4|4!/414
91 |8 Gi3848 Plain washer 8/8)8 ;8|88 (8|88 (8888 |8)|8]|38
92 |14GB894.1 | Circlips for shaft vl frfrjrjrfrprfif]
93 | 16 GB8%4.1 Circlips for éhaft 6|/]6|6|6|6|6|6[6[6]6]6|6]6|6|6]|6
94 | D4x35GB119 | Parallel pin 13111111141 | 111131 [1p10)]171
95 | 10x1.9GB1235 | “O” seal ring 202202022222 ]2]2(2|2]2]2]2
96 | 14x2.4GB1235 | “O” seal ring O T I U T A O A U T I G A S I A IO

22




PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY({(FIG5)

FIG5 PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY

23



PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (FIG.5) TABLE

Model 495/ T |T2|T3|T4|K1|{K2|K5|K7|Q |Q1|Q5|Y | D [ZD-]}] G

Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set
1 | 495-04001(b) Compression ring , top 4 |41 4444444444444 4
2| 495-04002(b) CompreSsion ring , 2nd 4 1414141441444 14444 [4]4)4

3 | 495-04003(b) Spiral spring , oil ring

3-1 | 495-04003-1(b) | Oil ring body 41414144 |4|4|4|4|4]4(4|4|4|4)|4
3-2 | 495-04003-2(b) | Spiral stay spnng 41441414414 |4|4]4[4(4 4|44 4
3-3 | 495-04003-3(b) | Pin | 41414 ‘4 4144444414 14]4]14}4
4 | 495-04004(b) Piston 41 4|4 |4|414|4|4|4|4]4|4|4|4}4]4
5. | 495-04005W | Piston pin 4 4|a|alala|4|4|4|4|4]|4]4]|4]4]|4
6 49,5-.‘04006 - | Bushing connecting rbd little end 4 | 4 4 | 414441441444 (4|414]4
7 | 495-04007TW Connecting rod 414t 4l4l4|44a]|4|4|4]4|414|4(4]|4
8 | 495-04008W | Connecting rod cap 4444444444444 |4)4]4
9 | 495-04009 Connecting rod bolt 8/8(8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8
10 | 495-04010 Connecting rod bearing 8|8 (8|8 |8|8|8|8 ;8|8 |8|8|8|8|8}8
11 [ 495-04012 Centre ring , connecting rod 8/8(8|8(8|8|8;8|8|8]|38 818|888
12 | 495-04013(b) Compression ring , S;d 414144 |a4|a|4|4|4|4|414]4(4]|4}4
13 | 35GB893.1 Snap ring g8|8|/8|{8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8|8]8

24




e
—‘//

CRANKSHAF T AND FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY (FIG.6)

FIG6 CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY

25



CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY (FIG.6) TABLE

Model 495| T |T2|T3 | T4 | K1 | K2 K5 |K7| Q Q1| Q5 ZD-1
Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set
1 | 495-05001 Starting dog AR 1
2 | 495-05002 Washer plrf{r )] 1
3 | 495-05003 Pulley , crankshaft 11 1 11 {1]1f1]1 1
4 | 495T2-05021 | Pulley, crankshaft 11 '
5 | 495T4-05024 | Pulley, crankshaft o ]
6) | 495Q5-05046 | Pulley, crankshaft - | 1
7 | 495-05004W | Flywheel bolt 66|66 616|6|6[]6]6]|6 6
(8) | 495T4-05026 | Flywheel bolt 6 | |
9 | 495-05005 Front oil baffle S A U A U 5 O O U A U D O B 1
10 | 495-05006 Timing gear , crankshaft plfufrffrfeprparfnf 1
11 | 495-05007W | Crankshaft 1(1]1]1 1 1111 1 1
12 | 495Q1-05043 | Crankshaft | |
13 | 495-05008 Rear oil baffle ittt frfr] ]
14. | 495-05009 Ring gear , flywheel 11111 1111141 ]1]1 1
15 | 4R040102 Ring gear , flywheel 1
16 | 495-05010 flywheel 1111 1

26




Model 495 T2 | T3 | T4 |K1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1]{Q5] Y 7D-1 G
Item Part No. Description - Q'ty per set
(17) | 495T3-05010 | Flywheel 1
18 | 495Q-05041 Flywheel 1 1)1
(19) | 495Q1-05042 | Flywheel 1
20 | 495D-05051 | Flywheel \ 1
21 | 495K1-05061 | Flywheel 1
(22) | 495K2-05062 | Flywheel 1
(23) | 495K5-05072 | Flywheel 1
24 | 495T4-05082 | Flywheel 1
25 | 495-05011 Lock plate 1 tlrjr )iyt 11
26 |B10x50 GB1096 | Key 1 1 T T O O T G R S R A 1|1
27 |C10x25GB119 | Parallel pin 1 11|ttt {1{1{1]1 1|1
28 | 60203 GB276 | Ball bearing 1
(29) | 60204 GB276 | Ball bearing 1
(30) | 60205 GB276 Ball bearing 1
(31) | 60303 GB276 | Ball bearing 1]

27




. R N U LT T T U NN S XY OXRNX T IYANXANONN
ALALABAALA AR AL G AN
AN

COOLING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG.7. FIG.8)

\\[b 1 AL ALALEAEL AR L AASLARASALLALAA AL LA S AL AR AL
.‘»:. ALLAGALLA LR AL LA ALV AL

FIG7 COOLING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

28



(54)55(56)

FIG8 CQOLING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

-

29




COOLING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG .7 FIG .8)TABLE

Model 495| T |T2|T3|T4|KI|K2[K5|K7| Q |Q1{Q5 7D-1
Item Part No. Description Q' ty per set
1 | 495-06300 Radiator assembly 1 1
(2) | 495ZD-06400 Radiator assembly 1
(3) | 495-06001(A) | Cowling
4 |495-06001(B) | Cowling 1 1
5 | 495ZD-06004 | Cowling ) 1.
6 | 495-06200 Hose clamp assembly 4 4 4
7 | 495-06002W Rubber hose , water inlet 1 1
(8) | 495ZD-06005 Rubber hose , water inlet 1
9 | 495-06003W Rubber hose , water outlet 1 1
(10) | 495ZD-06006 Rubber hose , water outlet ‘ 1
(11) | 495-06120(A) Fan sub-assembly 1 1|1 1
12 | 495-06120(B) Fan sub-assembly 1 1 1 11
13 | 495D-06140(C) | Fan sub-assembly 1 1 1
14 | 495-06140 Hose clamp assembly 212122 2|2(2|2|2|2}2]2 2
15 | 495-06101 Rubber hose , waterpﬁmp 11 f11 )11yt 1]1y1q(1]1 1
(16) | 495Q5-06116 | Rubber hose , waterpump 1

30




E2.9)

Model 495| T | T2 T3 T4 K1 [K2|KS5{K7| Q {Ql | QS Y|DIDl G

Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set

17 | 495-06105(b) Water pump housing 11t f(1y1j1{1j1f{1y1}1 1111
18 | 495Q5-06117 Water pump housing 1
(19) | 495Y-06117 Water pump housing 1

20 | 495-06102 Gasket , water pump 11|11 ¢1prf1ryp1ryrp1il 1({1]1
21 | 495Q5-06119 Gasket , water pump 111

22 | 495-06103 Bed plate , water pump 1ttt f1y1ri1]1yp1p1)11 1111
23 | 495Q5-06118 Bed plate , water pump 11

24 | 495T-06119 Bed plate , fan 1 111

25 | 495-06106(B) Pulley, water pump 11111111} 1 1 1)1 1
(26) | 495D-06116 Pulley , water pump 1111 11 1
(27) | 495ZD-06116 Pulley, water pump 1

28 | 495-06107 Spacer 0 I O Y W O A U A A T O O D R A
29 | 495-06109W Water baffle T (A T W W O O A A A O O I O I
30 | 495-06104W Water pump shaft (N T T T U T T A (O I O T I O O O O
31 | 495-06131(b) Gasket 1 T T T W T W I O I A I O O O
32 | 495-06132(b) | Graphite annulus T W U T W Y A A T I A A O A O
33 | 495-06133(b) Rubber sleeve SRR RN RN R RN N R RN R U !
34 | 495-06112(b) Impeller , water pump ) S I T T T A U A O O IO O D O S AR AR U




(8E5%)

Model 495 T2|T3|T4|K1|K2|(K5(K7/Q |QL|Q5|Y | D (2D G
Item Part No. Description - Q'ty per set
35 | 495Q5-03041-2 | Connecting pipe 1
36 | M8x16GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 4 4 414 (4|44 |4(414]|4|4/(4
37 | M8x70GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 414
38 | M8x45GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 1 1111 11]1}1 11313 ]1]1/]1
39 | M8x55GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 1
40 | M12GB6170 Hexagon nut 3 11111y 1vy3f1y31}]111}13[3;3
41 | M 10 GB923 Acom nut 1 b (0 0 U T GO A U A A S O O O O A A G D B B |
42 | 6 GB93 Spring washer 8 8 81818
43 | 8GB93 Spring washer 5 5151555 |5|5|5|517|7|5|5]5
44 | 12 GB859 Spring washer 1 ;S T T Y T T A T U O T O (D W A |
45 | 12GB93 Spring washer 2 20 21202
46 | 6GB97.1 Plain washer 8 8 8|88
47 | 10 GB97.1 Plain washer 1 AN I U T A U U O O 0 G IO |
48 |12 GB848 Plain washer 1 tlrfjr o)t
49 | 40 GB893.1 Circlips for hole 1 N I (N T T U s S A S I O I S O O D R |
50 [ 4x19GB1099 | Woodruff key 1 tjy1{1f{rj1 11111111131
51 | M6x8 GB67 Slotted pan head screw 8 8 8[8&)| 8
52 | 60203 GB278 Ball bearing 2 212 )212|2f2)2]212]|2|2|2]2]2

32




(8£%)

Model s9s| T |T2| T3] T4 |K1|R2|R5|K7| Q |Q1]0Q5| Y | D |ID1| G |
Item | Part No. Description : : Q'ty per set
53 | M6GBI1152 | Grease nipple SRR RN BN RN
(54) | Bx1080 GB1171 | V-belt 1
55 | Bx1143GB1171 | V-belt 11111 11 1l1]1]1

(56) | Bx1168 GB1171 | V-belt




34

AIR INTAKE SYSTEM

(FIG.9)

XD

ASSEMBLY(FIG.9)




AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG .9) TABLE

Model . laos| T |T2 T3 | T4 K1 |X2|K5|K7|K8| Q |Q1|Q5| Y |Y1|Y¥3| D |ZD-1] ¢

Item Part No. Description ' Q'ty per set

1 |495-07001 Air intake manifold 1 I 1 1}1 1] |1]1
2 |495T3-07001 |Air intake manifold 1 1
3 |495T-07021 | Air intake manifold 1 1 11
(4) | 495T2-07021(a) | Air intake manifold 1 ,
5 |495Q2-07041 |Air iﬁtake manifold " 1
6 [495Q5-07081 |Air intake manifold ' 111
7 |495-07002 Gasket 1111 11111 11171 Ty
8 |495Q5-07083 |Gasket [ 11
9 1495-07003 Sleeve gasket 1 111 1 1
10 W95ZD-1-07024 |Sleeve gasket ' 1
11 |495-07010(B) |Air intake connecting pipe | 1 1 1 1 11 1171
12 W495ZD-1-07024 | Air intake connecting pipe » 1
13 [{495T-07031 Air intake connecting pipe 1 1
(14) |495Q1-07031 |Air intake connecting pipe 1
15 |495K5-07062 |Air intake connecting pipe 1 1

16 1495Q5-07082 |Air intake connecting pipe 1




(RF%)

Model

1495

T2

T3

T4

K1

K7

K8

1ot

Qs

Y1

Y3

ZD-1] G

Item

Part No.

' Description

- per

set

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33

495Y-07086

495Y3-07086
495Y1-07088
495Q2-07010(A)
495T3-07100

t9SZD-1-07022

95ZD-1-07023
495K1-07061
495T3-07072
495K5-07072
495ZD-1-07025
495K2-07050
495K5-07070
K2007-0000
K1317Q6S-0000
495T73-07200
K1532A1

Air intake connecting pipe
Air intake connecting pipe
Air intake connecting pipe
Air intake connecting pipe
Air intake connecting pipe sub-assembly
Connection pipe |

Air filter connecting pipe
Rubbef pipe

Rubber pipe

Rubber pipe

Clamp 2"

Saddle

Saddle

Air filter sub-assembly

Air filter sub-assembly

Air filter sub-assembly

Air filter sub-assembly

36




Gl

Model

495

T2

T3

T4

K1

K7

K8

Q5

Y1

Y3

ZD-1

Item

Part No.

. Description

Qo

per

set

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
5

45
46
47

4955-07100
495Q1-07031
M6x16GB5783
M8x16GB5783
M8x25GB5783
M8x30GB5782
M8x55GB5782
M10x20GB898
M6 GB6170
M8 GB6170
M10 GB6170
8 GB93

10 GB93

8 GB848

Air filter sub-assembly
Plug

Hexagon head bolt
Hexagon head bolt
Hexaéon head bolt
Hexagon head bolt
Hexagon head bolt
Stud '
Hexagon nut
Hexagon nut
Hexagon nut
Spring washer
Spring washer

Plain washer

37




8¢

EXHAUST SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG.10)

13




EXHAUST SYSTEM ASSEMBLY(FIG.10) TABLE

Model 495| T | T2 T3 (T4 |K1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1]|Q5 ZD-1| G
Item Part No. Description Qty per set
1 | 495-08001 Exhaust manifold 11111 1|1 1
2 | 495ZD-1-08011 | Exhaust manifold 1
3 | 495K1-08011 Exhaust manifold 1
(4) | 495Q1-08022 Exhaust manifold 111 1|
(5) | 495Q5-08027 Exhaust manifold 1
6 | 495-08028 Exhaust elbow 1111111 111 1
7. | 495Q1-08021 Exhaust elbow 1
8 | 495Q5-08028 Exhaust elbow 1 1
(9) | 4RT23004-1 Exhaust elbow 1
10 | 495-08003 Gasket , exhaust elbow 1|11 {1jy1rj1f{1j1rf1rjy1j1y1 1
11 | 495ZD-1-08012 | Gasket | 1
12 | 495-08100 Silencer sub-assembly 1 1 1 1 1
13 | M8x25GB5783 Hexagon head bolt 414 (41414 | 414 (41414 |4]|4 4
14 | M10x25GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 4
15 | M10x20GB898 | Stud 2 |
16 |8 GB93 Spring washef 4|ala|alalalalalala|a]as 4
17 | 10693 Spring washer | 4

39




LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG .11 . FIG. 12)

=
=
)
&
I
&
&

‘FIG .11 LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

40



FIG .12 LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

41



LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY(FIG . 11, FIG .12)TABLE

Model 495 T | T2 | T3| T4 K1 K5|K7| Q [Q1]Q3|Q5 7D-1
Item | - Part No. Description Qty pef‘ set
1 |495-09001W | Gasket 11t fi|1]1 1jtlif1]1]1 1
2 | 495-09002 Gasket 1{1|1]1{1]1 tftr|1l1f1 1
3| 495-09003W Cover 1{1f1f{1]1]1 11§11
4‘ 495-09003(B) Cover 1
5 | 495-09300 Oil pump assembly 111 (11 f{1]1 It1j1|1¢f1 1
6 | 495Q5-09300 Oil pump assembly 1
7 | 495-09400 Oil pipe assembly 11|11 ]1]1 1]1|1]1]1 1
8 - | 495-09501 Oil filter bracket 1]1]1]1]1 111 11
9 | 495Q5-09511 Oil filter bracket |
10 | 495-09501(A) | Oil filter bracket 1 1 1
11 | 495-09502(A) Change-over valve shaft 1 1 1
12 | 495-09503(A) Valve cover = 1 1 1
13 | 495-09504(A) | Gasket, valve cover 1 1 1
14 | 495-09505(A) | Valve handle 1 1 1
15 | 495-095606(A) | Spring 1 1 1
16 | 495K5-09511 Transition plate

RS
N




(8ER)

Model 495 T2|T3|T4 K1 K7 Q11Q3|Qs 7ZD-1l G|

Item Part No. Description

17 | 495K5-09512 Plug 3

18 | 495Q5-09512 Banjo connecting bolt- 1

19 [ 495K5-09513 Plug

20 | 495Q5-09513 Gasket 2

21 | 495Q5-09514 Check valve body 1

22 | 495Q5-09515 Boltl 1

23 | 495Q5-09516 Washer plate 1

24 | 495Q5-09517 Bolt II 1

25 | 495K5-09521 Gasket

26 | 495Z-09600 Oil radiator 1
27 | 495Z-09606 Washer plate 4
28 | 495T2-09710 Ol inlet pipe sub-assembly ,air compressor 1

29 | 495T2-09720 il drain pipe sub-assembly ,air compressor 1

30 495Q3-09730 Oil drain pipe subassembly , vacuum pump 111

31 | 495Q5-09750 0il drain pipe subassembly , vacuum pump 1

32 | 495Z-09810(B) | Inletoil pipe sub-assembly , oil radiator 1

43




(823 )

Model 495 T |T2|T3|T4|Kl K5|K7| Q |Q1|Q3|Q5 7D-1| G

Item Part No. - Description Q'ty per set

33 | 495Z-09816 Banjo connecting bolt 2

34 | 495Z-09820(B) [Drain oil pipe sub-assembly , oil radiator 1

35 | 495-09901(b) Low cover 1 1111 111 1’ 1]1 1]1
36 | 495Q5-09906 Banjo connecting bolt 1

37 | 495-09910 Qil suction pipe sub assembly 1 1111 1(1 {1
38 | 495Q5-09910 Oil suction pipe sub assembly 1
(39) | 495K1-09930 Oil suction pipe sub assembly 1 171
(40) | 495K5-09930 | Oil suction pipe sub assembly 1

41 | 495-09920 Screen sub-assembly 1 {111 111 |1}]1]1 11
42 | J0810 Oil filter 1 1l1]1]1 1| 1(1f1]1 1|1
43 | J0812 Oil filter 1

44 | FL85 Oil filter 1

45 | 495-01028 Washer 4 4 4

46 | 495-01032 Banjo connecting bolt 2 2 2

47 495-01403 Washer 4

48 | M8x50 GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 1 1 1 1

49 | M8 x55GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 1 1 1

50 | M8x70GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 4

44




Model

495

T2

T3

T4

K1

K7

Q1

Q3

Qs

Item

Part No.

Description

per

set

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

M8 x 80 GB5782
M8 x 20 GB5783
M8 x 25 GB5783
M8 GB6170

8 GB93

8 GBY%

8 GB848
3x20 GBIl
18 x 2.4 GB1235
24 x 2.4 GB1235

Hexagon head bolt
Hexagon head bolt
Hexagon head bolt
Hexagon nut
Spring washer
Plain washer

Plain Washer

Split pin

“O” seal ring

“Q” seal ring

- N = A A v N

45




46

OIL PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY(FIG. 13)

FIG13 OIL PUMP SUB-ASSEMBL



OIL PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY(FIG.13)TABLE

Model 495 T |T2|T3|{T4|K1|K2|K5{K7]Q |[Q1|Q5|Y | D {ZD-]| G
Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set

1 |495-09301w Cover , oil pump | S T U A U A O G O U I A D U S | 1{1(1]1
2 | 495-09302 Oil pump housing rt1ry1r 1|11y 1p141)1 11111
3 | 495-09304 Outer rotor rf1rjtrp1(1|1jry1}]1i1f1 1111171
4 | 495-09305 Inner rotor . 1111t |11} 1f{1}1]1 111311
5 | 495-09306 Spring , pressure regulating valve 1yt j1y1p1¢1f1f1]1]1]1 11141
6 | 495-09307 Pressure regulating screw 111111 )1f{1]1¢f1¢}1 11111
7 | 495-09308 Gasket THIAN A An A A A dapanap 4a 14401 411 41 4]
8 | 495-09309 Bushing 2122|2222 |2]2]2|2 2121212
9 |495-09310 Shaft , oil pump 1{1{1|1})1j1f1f1]1})1]|l1l 1117 1}1
10 495-093 11 Gear , oil pump t(1j1|1}jtry1y1)1f1f{1y]1 1311101
11 | 495-09312 Intermediate gear 111 |{t1j1¢1f1}j1f{1f1]1 111(1¢1
12 | 495-09313W Shaft , intermediate gear 1y1ftrjrf1|1|1|1]1 | 111 1]11]1}1
13 | 495-09314 Bushing , intermediate gear t{r vt 1]1{1]1
14 | 495-09315 Dowel pin ‘ 1|11t y1p1 1111141941 1j1(1}1
15 495-01202 Washer, géar 1j1jrptrfrp1rfrjrj1rjtry1 11111




(8E%)

Model 495 T |T2|T3|{T4[KI1|K2|K5|K7{Q |Q1|Q5|Y |D {ZD-1| G
Item * Part No. | ‘Descri(ptidn Q'ty per et
16 | 495Q5-09321 Oil pump body 1
17 |495Q5-09322 | Cover, oil pump 1
18 | 495Q5-09323 | Shaft, oil pump 1 .
19 | 495Q5-09324 Gear , oil pump 1
20 | 495Q5-09325 | Outer rotor 1
21 | 495Q5-09326 | Inner rotor 1
22 | 495Q5-09327 | Gasket - 1
23 | 495Q5~09328 Dowel pin 2 ‘
24 M6x14 GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 4141444444444 41444
25 M8x28 GBS783 | Hexagon head bolt 12121222222 (2]2/}2 212422}
26 M8x35 GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt T T T T A O A O O A O O 11 {1]1]
27 Ml14x1.5 GB5783| Hexagon thin nut S T T T O I O 0 O B R A R 1111
28 | 6 GB93 Spring washer 4144444414444 4i4|41|4
29 | 8 GB93 Spring washer 3(3(3|3[3(3[3(3(3]|3]3 313[3]3
30 | 14GB89%4.1° Circlips for shaft SRR RN RN N RN RN 1|11]1
31 |4x13GB1099 | Woodruff key 1 U T T T 0 O A O A R 1111
32 | A5x28GB117 | Taper pin ’ RS |
33 | A4x6GBI119 | Parallel pin i)yt j1}jt1}1 11|11

48




(g£%)

Model 495| T (T2 (T3 [T4|K1|{K2|K5(K7| Q|Q1|Q5|Y | D IZD1| G
Item Part No. Description : Q'ty per set
34 | ASx12 GB119 | Parallel pin 21212212 |2|2{2]2]2]|2 212122

35 | A5x20GBI119 Parallel pin
36 |8 GB308 Ball steel 11 |1 (1f1]1




50

'FUEL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY. FUELINJECTION PUMPASSMBLY. FUEL INJECTOR ASSEMBLY (FIG14)

(=]
N
/.

raund |-

"FIG.14 FUEL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY . FUELINJ ECTION PUMP ASSEMBLY. FUEL INJECTOR ASSEMBLY



FUEL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY . FUEL INJECTION PUMP ASSEMBLY . FUEL INJECTOR ASSEMBIY ( FIG.14 ) TABLE

Model . 495, T ;1‘2 T31T4 K1 |K2|K5|K7 QA Q1|Q5]|Y | D |ZD-l) G

Item Part No. Description ‘ v Q'ty per set

1 [ 495-10002 Sleeve S U U T U T O O O O O | 1111
2 | 495Q1-10011 Bracket , fuel filter 1

3 | 495Q5-10021 Bracket , fuel filter _ 171

4 | 495Q5-10022 Fuel prefilter connecting broard 1 {1

5 | 495-10110 Fuel delivery pipe sub-assembly , cylinder 1 1 l 1111 |ty1|tv]111]1 111 1.
(6) | 495Y-10710 Fuel delivery pipe sub-assembly , cylinder 111
-7 | 495-10120 Fuel deﬁvery pipe subassembly , cylinder 2 ) S N S U A U O A T O D O 0 O A | 11 1‘
(8) | 495Y-10720 Fuel delivery pipe subassembly , cylinder 2 N ’ 1]1

9 | 495-10130 Fuel delivery pipe subassembly , cylinder 4 1111111111111 1 1 1
(10) | 495Y-10730 Fuel delivery pipe subassembly , cylinder 4 B 111

11 | 495-10140 Fuel delivery pipe subassembly , cylinder 4 1j1 311 |1¢y1i1)1)31}11]1 1 ‘1 1

51




(8%)

Model 495| T |T2|T3|T4|K1|K2[K5|K7| Q |Q1|Q5 ZD-1| G

Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set

(12) | 495Y-10740 Fuel delivery pipe sub-assembly , cylinder 4 1

13 | 495-10151 Pipe clamp [ 3 3131343131313 ]3}13,3 313
14 | 495-10152 Pipe clamp I 3 313¢3 1313131331313 313
15 | 495-10200 Injector leak off pipe assembly 1 1 1f1f{1]1]1]17]1 1)1
16 | 495Q3-10200 Injector leak off pipe assembly 1 1

17 | 495-10310W Fuel inlet pipe sub-assembly , filter 1 1 1{y1]1)1}1 111
(18) 495T3-‘10310 Fuel inlet pipe sub-assembly , filter 1

(19) | 495T4-10310 Fugl inlet pipe sub-assembly , filter 1

20 | 495Q1-10810 Fuel inlet pipe sub-assembly , filter 171

21 | 495-10320 Fuel inlet pipe sub-assembly , injection pump | 1 1 11113141 1] 1
(22) | 495T73-10320 Fuel inJet pipe sub-assembly , injection pump 1
(23) | 495T4-10320 Fuel inlet pipe sub-assembly , injection pump 1

52




(5:%)

Model 495 T2 T3 |T4|K1{K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1|Q5 ZD-1| G

Item Part No. Descripti'on Q'ty per set

24 | 495Q1-10820 Fuel inlet pipe sub-assembly , injection pump 1)1 |

25 495-10330 Fuel inlet pipe sub-assembly , supply pump 1 1} 1 111 1]1
(26) | 495T-10630 Fuel inlet pipe sub-assembly , supply pump 11 1

27 | 495Q5-10910 Fuel inlet pipe sub-assembly , supply pump 1

28 | 495K5-10340 Fuel leak off pipe connector , injection pump

29 | 495K5-10340 Fuel inlet pipe connector , supply pump 1

30 | 495Q3-10801 Fuel inlet pipe connector , supply pump 1 1

31 | 495Q3-10801 Connector 1 1
32 | 495Q3-10803 Connector 1 1

33 | 495Q3-10804 Oil rubber pipe supplying 1 1

34 | 495Q3-10805 Washer 2 2

35 | 495Q3-10806 Injection pump check valve 1 1

36 | C0708 Fuel filter assembly | 1 1 1111} 1{1]1 111

37 | C0708S Fuel filter assembly 1|1 |

53




(5E%)

Model 495 T2|T3|T4|K1|K2|K5|K7{Q {Q1|Q5 ZD-1| G

Ttem Part No. Description Q'ty per set

38 | NJ252C Fuel prefilter assembly 1

39 | 495-10401 Fuel supply hose 1 1 111
40 | 495-10402 Cap, fuel cup 1 1 111
41 | 495-10410 Fuel cup sub-assembly 1 1 111
42 | 495-13100 Fuel injection pump assembly 1 1 1 1711141 1
43 | 495T3-13100 Fuel injection pump assembly 1

44 | 495K1-13100 Fuel injection pump assembly 1

45 | 495Q1-13100 Fuel injection pump assembly 111

46 | 495D-13100 Fuel injection pump assembly

47 | 495ZD-13100 Fuel injection pump assembly 1

48 | 495-13001 Gear , injection pump 1 1 1y1 )11 {14{17¢1 11
49 | 495T-13001 Gear , injection pump 111

50 | 495T-13002 Coupling disc , air compressor 1|1

51 | 495G-13003 Position plate 1
52 | 495G-13004 Sleeve (6) 2
53 | 495Y-13005 Plug 1

54 | 495-14000 Fuel injector assembly 4 41 4lalala|al|alalalas 4|4
55 | M6x25GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 1

54




(8% )

Model 495 T2 |T3|T4|K1|K2|K5[K7| Q [Q1]Q5 7D-1| G |
Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set
56 | M6x50GB5782 Hexagon head bolt 2
57 | M8x16GB5783 Hexagon head bolt 1
58 | M8x20GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 4 (4 212
59 | M10x25GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 1 1 11
60 | M6 GB6170 Hexagon nut
61 | M10GB6170 Hexagon nut 1 1 1)1
62 | M12GB6170 Hexagon nut 1 ) A A U U I O I O 1|1
63 | M6 GB62 Wing nut . 1
64 | 4GB93 Spring washer 3 313133131313 (31313 3013
65 | 6GB93 Spring washer 2
66 | 8 GB93 Spring washer 4|4 213
67 | 10GB9%3 Spring washer 1 1 1{1.
68 | 12 GB859 Spring washer 1 1j1f{1j1rjy1y1{1ry1y3141 111
69 | 6GB97.1 Plain washer 3
70 | 8 GB848 Plain washer 2
71 | M4x14GB67 . Slotted pan head screw 3 31313131313 13[3 3 3103

55




AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (FIG.15)

FIG15 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

56



AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY(FIG.15) TABLE

Model 495| T |T2|T3|T4 |KI1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1|Q5 ID-1| G

Ttem Part No. Description Q'ty per set

1 | 495T2-11000 Air compressor 1

2 | 495T3-11100 Air compressor 1 111

3 | 495T3-11001 | Gasket 1 11

4 | M8 GB6170 Hexagon nut 5 515

5 | M8x95 GB898 | Stud 5 515

6 |8 GB93 Spring washer 5 515

7 |8-140HV-ZnDGB848 | Plain washer S 515

8 | Bx1143GB1173 | V —belt 1

57




58

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY ( I ) (FIG.16)

iQ

FIG16 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY(I)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY(I)(FIG.16)TABLE

Model 495) T |T2|T3|T4|K1|K2|K5({K7|Q |Q1|Q5 ZD-1{ G
Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set
-1 | 495-12100(b)(B) | Starting motor 11111 1141 1|1
(2) | 495K1-12100 Starting motor 1)1 1|1
(3) | 495T3-12100 Starting motor 111
-4 | 495-12200 Preheater 1 1411 11
5 | 495-12400 Silicon rectifier generator 11111 ‘ i1 111
(6) | 495T3-12400 Silicon rectifier generator 1)1 1
(7) | 495K1-12400 Silicon rectifier generator 111
(8) | 495K5-12400 Silicon rectifier generator 1 111
(9) | 495Q5-12400 Silicon rectifier generator 1
10 | 495G-12500 Storage battery 1
11 | 495Q5-125660 | Pressure alarm 1 1)1
12 | 495Q5-12670 Temperature sensor 1
13 | 495G-12670 Pressure gauge tube sub-assembly 1 11
14 | 495G-12801 Clamp , wire shielding hose 1 11
15 | 495G-12810 Battery cable and connector 1 1|1

59




(8%)

Model 495 T3 [ T4 |KI[K2|K5|K7{ Q |Q1[Q5 ZD-1| G

Item Part No. Description - Q'ty per set

16 | 495G-12820 Battery ground cable and connector 1 1]1
17 | 495G-12830 Wire bundle sub-assembly 1 111
18 | 495G-12840 Wire and connector , preheater R 111
(19) | 495Q1-12840 Wire and connector , electric plug 1 1

20 | 495G-12850 Wire and connector switch and ammeter connecting 1 111
21 | 495G-12860 Wire and connector switch connecting 1 1|1
22 495T2-12900 Glow plug 111 1 \

(23) | 495K1-12900 Glow plug 111 111

60




. ELECTRICAE SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (I )'(FGL.17)

gy P
R\ )
===

\2

FIG.17 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (II)

61



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY( I ) (FIG.17)TABLE

Model 495| T |T2|T3|T4|K1|K2(K5|K7| Q [Q1]|Q5 1| G
Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set
1 | 495-12300 Regulator 1{1{1]|1]1 1{1]1 11
(2) | 495K1-12300 Regulator 1)1 11
3 | 495G-12610 Water temperature gauge 1 171
4 | 495G-12620 Oil temperature gauge 1 1|1
5 | 495G-12630 Ammeter 1 111
6 | 495G-12640 Oil pressure gauge sub-assembly “ I N 111
7 495G-12650 Preheater and starting switch 1 11
8 | 495G-12660 Switch circulate 1 1]1
9 | 495G-12701 Instrument panel board 1 1|1
10 | 495G-12702 -| Spacer 2 2|2
“11 | 495G-12710 Panel support 1 1] 1
12 | 495G-12720 Cushion sub-assembly * | 3 313
13 | M8x35GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 2 2|2
14 | M4 GB6170 Hexagon nut 3 313
15 | M6 GB6170 - Hexagon nut 2 212

62




l
\

(BE%)

Model 495| T |T2|T3| T4 |K1|R2|K5[K7| Q |Q1|Q5 -1 G

Item Part No. Description Q'ty per set
16 | 4GB93 Spring washer 6 616
17 | 6 GB93 Spring washer 6 616
18 | 8GB93 Spring washer 2 212
19 [ 4BG97.1 Plain washer 6 6|6
20 | 6BGY7.1 Plain washer 2 212
21 | 8BGY7.1 Plain washer 2 212
22 | M4 x9GB67 Slotted pan head screw 3 313
23 Slotted pan head screw 2 212

M6 x 8§ GB67

63




64

CLUTCH AND POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY (FIG .18. FIG

FIG.18 CLUTCH AND POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY

-~

19)



¢///x,./.,,
X

65

FIG.19CLUTCH AND POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY



CLUTCH AND POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY (FIG.18. FIG.19)TABLE

Model 495{ T |T2|T3|T4|K1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1{Q5| Y | D |1 G
Item Part No. Description : Q'ty per set

1 | 495G-15001 Housing , clutch 1
2 | 495G-15002 Pressure plate 1 1
3 495G—15603 Pin , release lever 3 3
4 | 495G-15004 Support plate | 1 1
5 | 495G-15005 Support pin 3 3
6 | 495G-15006 Adjusting screw 3 3
7 | 495G-15007 Spring , release lever 3 3
8 | 495G-15008 Outer spring , pressure plate 6 6
9 | 495G-15009 Inner spring , pressure plate 6 6
10 | 495G-15010 Spring seat 6 6
11 | 495G-15011 On-off position plate 1 1
12 | 495G-15012 Gasket , head insulation 6 6
13 | 495G-15013 Power take-off shaft 1
14 | 495G-15014 Seat clutch release bearing 1 1
15 | 495G-15015 Returnspring 2 2
16 | 495G-15016 Cover adjusting window 1 1

N
(=,




(BE%)

Model 1495| T T2 | T3 | T4 | K1 | K2 | K5 [K7} Q4 Q1| Q5 ZD-1| G
Item Part No. | Description Q'ty per set
17 | 495-15017 Control lever 1 1
18 | 495-15018 Pulley 1
19 | 495-15018(A) Pulley 1
20 | 495-15019 Washer shaft 1
21 | 495-15020 Release lever, clutch 3 3
22 | 495-15021 Release fork , clutch 1 1
23 | 495-15022 Handle 1 1
24 | 495-15023 Spacer 1
25 | 495-15024 Bearing cap , right 1]
26 | 495-15025 Bearing cap , left 1
27 | 495-15026 Spring holder 2 2
28 | 495-15027 Forked connection 1 1
29 | 495-15028 Pin 1 1
30 | 495-15029 Shaft 1 1
31 | 495-15030 Lock wire 1 1
32 | 495-15031 Gasket 2 2
33 | 495-15032 Lock screw 1 1
34 | 495-15100. Clutch disc & facing assembly 1 1




@)

Model 1495\ T | T2 |T3|T4|K1|K2|K5|K7{ Q |Q1]Qs 7D-1| G
Item Part No. Description - Qty per set
35 | 495K7-15041 Clutch housing 1
36 | 495K7-15201 | Reductor housing 1
37 | 495K7-15202 Bearing seat 1
38 | 495K7-15203 Driving shaft 1
39 | 495K7-15204 Driving gear 1
40 | 495K7-15205 Take-off shaft 1
41 | 495K7-15206 Inner gear 1
42 | 495K7-15207 Bearing cover I
43 | 495K7-15208 Seal cover 1
44 | 495K7-15209 Cover 1
45 | 495K7-15210 Gasket 1
46 | 495K7-15211 Washer , shaft 1
47 | 495K7-15212 Gasket 1
48 | 495K7-15213 Gasket 1
49 | 495K7-15214 Gasket 1
50 |495K7-15215 | Dip stick sub-assembly 1
51 | 49501403 Washer ‘ 1
52 | 495-01411(b) Drain plug 1

68



(8%)

‘Model e 495| T |T2|T3|T4|K1|K2|K5|K7|Q |Q1{Q5| Y |D |>1| G

Item Part No. ~ Description | Q' ty per set

53 | 495-05004W F lywhe,ellbolt ' 6

54 | 495K7-15220 Breather ‘ 1

55 | 495Q3-10805 ‘Washer 1

56 | M8x20GB5783 | Hexagonhead bolt 8

57 | M8x25GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 4

58 | M8x35GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 4

59 | M10x25GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 2 2

60 | M10x28GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 8

61 | M12x35GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 6 6

62 | M12x50GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 9 9
- 63 | M16x45GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 1 1

64 M6 x 8 GB67 Button head capscrew 4 4

65 | M8x12GB6S Button head capscrew 4

66 | M12x125GB6173 | Thin nut 3 3

67 |8 GB93 Spring washer 8 8

68 | 10 GB93 Spring washer 8 2
69 |8 GB859 Spring washer 4




Model 495 T2 |T3|T4|KI1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1]Q5 -1 G
Item Part No. Description -Q'ty per set
70 |12 GB859 Spring washer 15 5
71 |16 GB93 Spring washer ’ 1
72 |10 GB9Z.1 Plain washer 4 3
73 | B14x80GB1096 | Key 1
74 | C16x80 GB1096 | Key 1
75 | 10x40 GB119 | Parallel pin 1
76 |3x20 GB91 Split pin 1 4
77 | 40 GB894.1 Washer 1
78 | 13x19GBI1235 | “O” seal ring {
79 | HG-4-692-67 Oil seal PD85 x 110 x 12 1
80 | 310 GB276 Ball bearing 3 2,
81 | 60204 GB276 | Ball bearing 2 1
82 | 42211 GB283 | Ball bearing 2
83 | 9688213 GB301 | Ball bearing 1
84 | M6 GBI1152 Grease nipple 2
85 | M10x 1GB1152 | Grease nipple 1

70




1L

BASE FRAME ASSEMBLY (FIG.20)

BASE FRAME ASSEMBLY (FIG.20)




BASE FRAME ASSEMBLY (FIG.20) TABLE

Model 495/ T |T2|T3|T4|K1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1[Q5 D |ZD-1} G
Item Part No. ~Description Q'ty per set

1 | 495G-16101 Front base frame 1 111
2 | 495G-16102 Rear base frame 1 1111
3 | 495G-16103 Rear support 2 21212
4 | 495G-16104 Radiator support , left 1 1[1}1
5 | 495G-16105 Radiator support , right 1 111
6 495G-16106 Cap , rubber cushion 2 21212
7 | 495G-16107 Rubber cushion 1 2 2022
8 | 495G-16108 Rubber cushion 1[I 2 2122
9 | 495G-16109 Sleeve , rubber cushion 2 21212
10 | 495ZD-16112 Sleev‘e‘, ﬁdiator support 4
11 | M12x30GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 12 121212
12 | M12x35GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 4 4 4
13 | MI2x55GBS783 | Hexagon head bolt 4
14 | M16x 65GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 4 | 4144
15 | Ml6 GB6170 Hexagon nut 4 41414
16 |12 GBS859 Spring washer 12 1211212

~J
[ %]




(%)

Model 495| T |T2|T3|T4{K1|K2[K5|K7| Q |Q1|{Q5|Y |D |ZD| G

Item Part No. : Descriptibn v Q'ty per set
17 |16 GB93 Spring washer 1 4 | " 41414
18 |12 GB848 Plain washer fe 2

73




74

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (FIG . 21)

12

FIG.21 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

-



'CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (FIG .21) TABLE -

Model a05| T | T2 | T3 | Ta K1 | K2 | K5 | K7 Q|Q1|Qs|Y 71| G
Ttem Part No. Description Q'ty per set .
1| 495v-17001 Clutch housing 1
(2) | 495Q1-17001 Clutch housing 1
(3) | 495Q5-17011 Clutch housing 1
4 | 495Q2-17002 Clutch housing lid 111
(5) | 495Q1-17002 Clutch housing lid 1
6 | 495Q5-17012 Bracket 1
7 | 130-160140 NJ-130 clutch plate and lid assembly 11141
8 | 130-1601050 130 clutch driven disc assembly 1]1}1
9 | M8x 16GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 41414
| 10 | M8x20GB5783 H.exagon head bolt 6816
11 | M12x40GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 66| 6
12 | M12x55GB5782 | Hexagon head bolt 212|2
13 |8 GB93 Spring washer 10/ 10|10
14 |12 GB93 Spring washer 81818
15 |8 GB84s Plain washer 10|10 | 10

75




Model

495

T2

T3

T4

K1

Q1

Qs

Item

Part No.

Description

Q'ty per

set

16

B12 x 30 gb119

Parallel pin

76




TURBOCHARGER AND ITS LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG .22)

>

FIG22 TURBOCHARGER AND ITS LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

-

77




TURBOCHARGER AND ITS LUBRICATING OIL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FIG.22) TABLE

Model 495 K7
Item Part No. Description per
‘ 1 4952-23001 Turbocharger bracket
2 | 495ZD-1-23002 | Gasket
| 3 | 495Z-23003 Washer
4 | 495Z-23004 Banjo connecting bolt
5 | 495ZD-1-23006 | Flange
6 | 495ZD-1-23007 | Gasket
7 | 495Z-23100 Oil inlet pipe sub-assembly , turbocharger
8 | 495Z-23200 Oil inlet pip‘e‘sub-assemb‘ly
9 | 495Z-23301 Rubber oil pipe
10 | 495ZD-1-23302 | Low oil drain pipe
11 | 495ZD-1-23306 | Cover |
12 | 495Z-23307 Clamp3/4
13 | 4952D-1-23310 | Upper oil drain pipe
14 | 495Z-23400 Oil filter sub-assembly

78




(BER)

Model 495 T2 | T3 | T4 | K1 | K2 K7/ Q |Q1|Q5 ZD-1| G
Item Part No. Description Q per set
15 | 495ZD-1-23500 | HLA turbocharger sub-assembly 1
16 | M8x20GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 2
17 | M8x25GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 4
18 | M10x30GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 2
19 {8 GB93 Spring washer 6
20 |10 GB93 Spring washer 2
21 |8 GB848 Plain washer 4

79




" 80

HLA TURBOCHARGER SUB-ASSEMBLY(FIG.23)

FIG23 HLA TURBOCHARGER SUB-ASSEMBLY



- HLA TURBOCHARGER SUB-ASSEMBLY (EIG .23) TABLE

Model 495\ T |T2|T3|T4 |K1|K2|K5|K7| Q |Q1|Q5 7D-1| G
Item Part No. Deséription Q'ty per set
1 ] WJ65.01 “O” ring seal 1
2 | WJ65.02 Pressure diffuser 1
3 | WJ65.03 Thrust bearing 1
4 | WJ65.04 Seal sleeve 1
5 | WJ65.05 Seal sleeve 1
6 | WIJ65.06 Blower impeller 1
7 | WI65.07 End nut 1
8 | WJ65.08 Thrust plate 1
9 | WJ65.09 Thrust bearing 1
© 10 | WJ65.10 Oil shield sub-assembly 1
11 | Wi6s.11 Name plate 1
12 | WI65.12 Blower casing 1
13 | WJ65.13 , Washer 6
14 | Wi65.14 Central ring 1
15 | WI65.15 Thrust ring 1
16 | WJ65.16 Spiral casing 1

81




(8%)

495

Model T2 | T3|T4|K1|K2|K5(K7| Q {Q1]|Q5 7D-1| G

Item PartNo. Description Q'ty per set

7 | WI65.17 Seal sleeve 1
18 | WJ65.18 Round wire snaping for hole 3
19 | WJ65.19 Bearing 2
20 | WJ65.20 Turbine-shaft sub-assembly 1
21 | WJ65.21 Washer 4
22 | Wi65.22 Bolt 4
23 | M6x12GB5783 | Hexagon head bolt 6
24 |6 GB93 Spring washer 6
25 |4 GB93 Spring washer 4
26 | M5x14GB8i9 Countersunk head screw 3
27 | 1.6x6GB827 . | Rivets for name plate 4

82




